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I. INTRODUCTION 
 
Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 26011.5, the protection of the public is of the 
highest priority for the Bureau of Cannabis Control (Bureau). In keeping with its mandate to protect 
the public, the Bureau has adopted these recommended uniform guidelines in order to promote 
consistency in disciplinary orders for similar offenses on a statewide basis. This document is intended 
for use by those involved in the administrative disciplinary process (e.g., Administrative Law Judges 
(ALJ), Deputy Attorneys General (DAG), Bureau licensees and their legal counsel, and other 
interested parties), and may be revised from time to time, and distributed to interested parties upon 
request. 
 
The Bureau requests that the suggested disciplinary orders contained in these guidelines be levied 
consistently and appropriately, based on the nature and seriousness of the violation(s) confirmed in 
an administrative action. The Bureau recognizes that mitigating or aggravating circumstances, in 
addition to other factors, may necessitate departure from these recommended orders and terms of 
probation. If there are any deviations from the guidelines, the Bureau requests that the ALJ hearing 
the matter include an explanation in the Proposed Decision so that the circumstances can be better 
understood and evaluated by the Bureau before final action is taken.  
 
Additionally, these guidelines only apply to formal administrative disciplinary processes. These 
guidelines do not apply to other alternatives available to the Bureau, such as administrative citations 
and fines, except in cases where an Accusation has been filed for failure to pay an assessed 
administrative fine and/or comply with an order of abatement issued by the Bureau. 
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II. FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING PENALTIES 
 
In determining whether revocation, suspension, probation, fine, or a combination is to be imposed in 
a given case, factors such as the following should be considered: 
 
1. Nature and severity of the act(s), violations, offenses, or crime(s) under consideration. 
2. Actual or potential harm to the public. 
3. Actual or potential harm to any consumer. 
4. Prior disciplinary and/or administrative record. 
5. Number and/or variety of current violations. 
6. Mitigating evidence. 
7. Rehabilitation evidence, including but not limited to, a statement of rehabilitation 

containing any evidence that demonstrates fitness for licensure, or a certificate of 
rehabilitation under Penal Code section 4852.01. 

8. In case of a criminal conviction, compliance with conditions of sentence and/or court-
ordered probation. 

9. Overall criminal record. 
10. Time passed since the act(s) or offense(s) occurred. 
11. If applicable, evidence of expungement proceedings pursuant to Penal Code Section 

1203.4. 
12. Whether the conviction is a felony conviction based on possession or use of cannabis goods 

that would not be a felony if the person was convicted during the time of licensure. 
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III. DISCIPLINARY GUIDELINES 

The Medicinal and Adult-Use Cannabis Regulation and Safety Act (MAUCRSA) specifies the 
offenses for which the Bureau may take disciplinary action. Following are samples of the codes and 
regulation numbers, titles of the offenses and the associated Bureau determined disciplinary 
recommendations. When filing an accusation, the Bureau or Office of the Attorney General are not 
limited to the violations listed herein. They may also cite any and all additional related statutes and 
regulations violated not listed below. The following is not a comprehensive list of potential violations 
and in no way, should limit the Bureau or the Attorney General’s Office from asserting any relevant 
and applicable violation. The Bureau suggests that for cases with multiple violations, suspensions or 
other disciplines run concurrently. All standard terms of probation as stated in these Disciplinary 
Guidelines shall be included for all probations.  

As used in these Disciplinary Guidelines, statutes and regulations are referenced as follows: 
Business and Professions Code: (B&P) 
Title 16, California Code of Regulations: (CCR) 
Penal Code: (PC) 

California Code of Regulations Disciplinary Order Guidelines - Tier 1 

Minimum: revocation stayed, 5 to 15-day suspension, a fine (as determined by the “Fine Formula” 
below), or a combination of a suspension and fine. 

Maximum: revocation  

Tier 1 discipline is recommended for:  

 violations which are potentially harmful  
 
Violations of the following codes are representative of this category: 
 

Violation Description Authority 
Failure to Pay Appropriate Fees CCR § 5015
Failure to Cancel, Destroy, or Surrender License B&P § 119(d) 

CCR § 5022
Failure to Comply with Business Modifications 
Requirements and Notice 

CCR § 5023

Use of Cannabis Diffuser or Vaporizer on 
Licensed Premises 

CCR § 5025 

Unauthorized Modification of Licensed Premises B&P § 26055(c) 
CCR § 5027

Prohibited Distribution or Sale of Cannabis Goods 
Designated “For Medical Use Only”

CCR § 5032 

Unauthorized Storage of Inventory CCR § 5033
Failure to Maintain Records  B&P § 26160 

CCR §§ 5037, 5310, 5426, 5505-
5507, 5739
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Unauthorized Use of the Track and Trace System 
and Failure to Maintain Track and Trace System 
Requirements  

CCR §§ 5048-5052 

Failure to Properly Display and Post License CCR § 5039
Failure to Comply with Advertising and 
Marketing Requirements 

B&P §§ 26151- 26152 
CCR §§ 5040-5041

Failure to Maintain and Restrict Limited-Access 
and Other Restricted Areas 

B&P § 26070  
CCR §§ 5042

Failure of Licensee or Employee to Properly 
Display Licensee-issued Identification Badge

CCR § 5043 

Failure to Comply with Security Requirements CCR §§ 5044-5047 and 5403.1 
Improper Acceptance or Rejection of Cannabis 
Goods Shipment  

CCR § 5052.1 

Failure to Comply with Proper Cannabis 
Destruction and Waste Management

CCR §§ 5054, 5405(c), 5410(e) and 
5727(c)

Unauthorized Storage of Cannabis Goods and 
Storage-only Services 

CCR §§ 5033 and 5300-5302 

Failure to Comply with Packaging and Labeling 
Requirements 

B&P §§ 26120-26121 
CCR §§ 5303, 5408(a)(3), and 5412

Failure to Comply with Insurance Requirements CCR § 5308
Failure to Account for Inventory, or to Complete 
Inventory Reconciliation as Required

CCR §§ 5051, 5309 and 5423-5424 

Unauthorized Return of Cannabis Goods CCR §§ 5053 and 5410 
Failure to Comply with Transportation 
Requirements of Cannabis Goods

B&P § 26070 
CCR §§ 5311-5312   

Failure to Comply with Transport Personnel 
Requirements 

CCR § 5313 

Unauthorized Use of Distributor Transport Only 
License  

CCR § 5315 

Failure to Maintain Proper Chain of Custody of 
Testing Sample 

CCR § 5706 

Failure to Timely Submit a Certificate of Analysis 
and Results   

CCR § 5726 

Failure to Supply Requested Data to the Bureau in 
a Timely Manner 

CCR § 5732 

Failure to Comply with Shipping Manifest 
Requirements 

B&P §§ 26067 and 26070 
CCR § 5314 

Failure to Confirm Age of Customers B&P § 26140  
CCR §§ 5400 and 5402 

Unauthorized Hours of Operation CCR § 5403 and 5422(b) 
Failure to Properly Display Cannabis Goods CCR § 5405
Unauthorized Sale of Cannabis Plants and Seeds CCR § 5408(a)-(b)
Use of Pesticide on Live Plants CCR § 5408(c)
Give Away or Furnishing of Free Cannabis Goods 
or Accessories 

B&P § 26153 
CCR § 5411

Failure to Comply with Exit Packaging 
Requirements 

B&P § 26070.1 
CCR § 5413
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Failure to Comply with Delivery Requirements CCR §§ 5415-5418 and 5421 

Failure to Provide Delivery Request Receipts B&P § 26090 
CCR § 5420 

Receipt of Inventory That Does Not Meet 
Requirements 

CCR § 5422 

Improper Retailer Premises Transfer CCR § 5427
Failure to Comply with Requirements for 
Temporary Cannabis Event License

CCR § 5600 et seq. 

Non-Permitted Use of License B&P § 119(b)-(f) 

Failure to Comply with Local Ordinance 
Regulating Commercial Cannabis Activity 

B&P § 26030(f) 

Failure to Comply with Operating Procedures B&P § 26030(j)
Allowing for the Sale of Alcohol or Tobacco 
Products, or Storage or Consumption of Alcoholic 
Beverages, on Licensed Premises

B&P § 26054(a) 
CCR § 5025(d) 

False or Misleading Health-Related Statements B&P § 26154
Failure to Record Commercial Cannabis Activity 
on Sales Invoice or Receipt   

B&P § 26161 

Failure to Exercise Care for Safety of Self or 
Others Due to Being Under the Influence of an 
Intoxicating Substance 

PC § 647(f) 

 

California Code of Regulations Disciplinary Order Guidelines - Tier 2 

Minimum: revocation stayed, 15 to 30-day suspension, a fine (as determined by the “Fine Formula” 
below), or a combination of a suspension and fine.  

Maximum: revocation  

Tier 2 discipline is recommended for:  

 Violations with a serious potential for harm  
 Violations which involve greater risk and disregard of public safety 

 
Violations of the following codes are representative of this category: 

Violation Description Authority 
Exceeding License Privileges for Commercial 
Cannabis Activity 

B&P §§ 26050 and 26053 

Holding an Interest in a Licensed Testing Laboratory 
and Other Commercial Cannabis License

B&P § 26053(b) 

Unauthorized Use and Operation of Designated 
Licensed Premises 

CCR § 5025 

Sale or Delivery of Cannabis Goods to a Motor Vehicle CCR § 5025(c)
Subletting of Premises CCR § 5028
Failure to Comply with Track and Trace Reporting and 
System Reconciliation Requirements

CCR §§ 5049-5051 
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Failure to Comply with Video Surveillance System 
Requirements 

CCR § 5044 

Failure to Comply with Security Personnel 
Requirements 

CCR § 5045 

Failure to Comply with Age Restrictions for 
Employees and Other Persons Retained by Licensee

B&P § 26140 
CCR § 5031

Sale or Furnish of Adult-use Cannabis Goods to 
Minors 

B&P §§ 26030(g) and 26140  
CCR § 5404(a)

Unauthorized Consumption of Cannabis Goods on 
Licensed Premises 

B&P § 26200 

Unauthorized Sale of Non-Cannabis Goods on 
Premises 

CCR § 5407 

Exceeding Daily Limits of Cannabis Goods Sales CCR § 5409
Unauthorized Storefront Activities with Non-Storefront 
Retail License 

CCR § 5414 

Consumption of Cannabis Goods During Delivery CCR § 5419 
Failure to Ensure Laboratory Testing Arrangements, 
Proper Sampling and Quality Assurance

CCR §§ 5304-5305, and 5307  

Failure to Present the Cannabis Goods Batch With 
Accurate Information, in its Entirety, and Final Form

CCR § 5304 and 5305 

Reporting Results when Laboratory Quality Control 
(LQC) Data is Outside of Acceptance Criteria and/or 
Not Analyzing Required LQC Samples

CCR § 5730 

Failure to Follow Good Laboratory Practices CCR § 5729 and 5730 
Unauthorized Remediation of Failed Sample Batches CCR § 5306
Failure to Comply with Microbusiness Requirements CCR § 5500 et seq. 
Failure to Comply with Laboratory Testing 
Requirements  

CCR § 5700 et seq. 

Failure to Obtain a Representative Sample CCR § 5707 and 5708 
Unauthorized Re-sampling and/or Re-testing of a 
Cannabis Goods Batch  

CCR § 5305.1  

False or Misleading Declaration of Correction in a 
Notice to Comply  

CCR § 5801 

Prohibited Attire and Conduct CCR § 5806
Prohibited Entertainers and Conduct CCR § 5807
Allowing for the Copy or Display of a Fictitious 
License or a License that is Canceled, Revoked, or 
Altered  

B&P § 119  

Misdemeanor Offenses by Licensees B&P § 125
Discipline by Another Agency B&P § 141
Failure to Provide Safe Conditions for Inspection B&P § 26030(i)
Engaging in any Prohibited Restraint of Trade, or 
Other Prohibited Act to Create a Monopoly or Injure 
Competitors 

B&P § 26052 

Violation of Building Standards or Regulations 
Relating to Hazardous Materials 

B&P § 26056 

Failure to Comply with Manufacturing Standards B&P §§ 26130-26133 
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California Code of Regulations Disciplinary Order Guidelines - Tier 3 

Minimum: revocation stayed, 45-day suspension, a fine (as determined by the “Fine Formula” 
below), or a combination of a suspension and fine. 
 
Maximum: revocation  

Tier 3 discipline is recommended for:  

 Knowing or willfully violating laws or regulations pertaining to commercial cannabis activity 
 Fraudulent acts relating to the licensee’s commercial cannabis business 

 
Violations of the following codes are representative of this category: 

Violation Description Authority 
Engaging in Business Modification Practices without 
Bureau Approval 

CCR § 5023 

Failure to Notify the Bureau of a Change in Ownership CCR §§ 5023(c) and 5024 
Obtaining a License for Premises in Restricted 
Location 

B&P § 26054 
CCR § 5026

Conducting Commercial Cannabis Activity with Non-
Licensees 

CCR § 5032(a) 

Failure to Notify the Bureau of Criminal Acts, Civil 
Judgments, Labor Standards Violations, and 
Revocation of a Local Authorization after Licensure

CCR § 5035 

Failure to Notify the Bureau of Significant 
Discrepancy, Theft, Loss, and Criminal Activity

B&P § 26070 (k) 
CCR § 5036

Restricting or Hindering the Examination of Books, 
Records, or Equipment 

B&P §§ 26160-26161 
CCR §§ 5037(c)-(e) and 5800 

False Reporting of a Disaster CCR § 5038
Retail Sale of Untested Cannabis Goods, or Cannabis 
Goods Not Received From a Licensed Distributor or 
Licensed Microbusiness 

CCR § 5406 

Sale of Customer-Returned Cannabis Goods CCR § 5410(c) 
Unauthorized Release of a Cannabis Goods Batch for 
Retail Sale, Including Dry-labbing and/or False 
Reporting of Results  

CCR §§ 5707-5708, 5710, 5715, 
5717 et seq., 5727, 5730 

Unauthorized Release of a Cannabis Goods Batch for 
Retail Sale or Distribution Transfers

CCR §§ 5304, 5305, 5306, 5307, 
5307.1, and 5307.2 

Failure to Complete all Required Analyses at One 
Licensed Laboratory Premises, Including 
Subcontracting or Transferring Samples Between 
Laboratories 

CCR § 5705 

Amending or Changing a Regulatory Compliance COA 
after Issuance 

CCR § 5726 

Obstruction of Inspections, Investigations, or Audits CCR § 5800
Failure to Provide Access to Premises for Any 
Inspection, Audit, Review, or Investigation

CCR § 5800 
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Delivery or Transport of Cannabis Goods Outside of 
California or to a Publicly Owned or Leased Location

B&P § 26080 
CCR § 5416(b)-(c) 

Failure to Correct Any Objectionable Conditions on 
Premises 

CCR § 5808(a)-(b)  

Illegal Sale of Dangerous Drugs, or Other Controlled 
Substances 

CCR § 5808(e) 

Failure to Pay Fine B&P § 125.9(b)(5) 
CCR § 5802

Engage in Conduct that is Grounds for Denial of 
Licensure 

B&P § 480(a) 

False Statement or Omission in Application B&P § 480(d)
Conviction of a Crime Substantially Related to 
Qualifications, Functions, or Duties of Licensure

B&P § 490(a) 

Securing License by Fraud, Deceit, or 
Misrepresentation. 

B&P § 498 

Failure to Pay Taxes B&P § 26030(d) 
Unauthorized Release of Patient Information B&P § 26162.5

 

Fine Formula 

In instances where the Bureau allows a fine to be paid, the following method will be used to calculate 
the fine.  

Gross Revenue divided by Number of Days Open During the Preceding 12 Months = Average 
Daily Sale Amount 

50% of the Average Daily Sale Amount multiplied by Number of Days of the Suspension = 
Potential Fine Amount 

The books and records of the licensee shall be kept in such a manner that the gross revenue, average 
daily sale amount, and/or the loss of profits from commercial cannabis activity that the licensee 
would have suffered from a suspension can be determined with reasonable accuracy, and such books, 
records, and information shall be accessible to the Bureau to make an accurate and complete 
determination of any fine amount. The fine formula is a guide for calculating a fine amount and is not 
determinative of any assessed or final fine amount. The Bureau may in its sole discretion adjust the 
fine amount against any licensee to any amount within the minimum and maximum fine amounts, or 
to any amount exceeding the maximum fine amount for each license type. The factors the Bureau 
will consider in determining a fine amount include those factors under Section II of the Disciplinary 
Guidelines. 

Minimum and Maximum Fine Amounts 

The minimum and maximum fine amount is based on the tier the licensee falls into on the annual 
license fee schedule listed in 16 CCR § 5014. These fine amounts do not limit or supersede any fine 
amounts prescribed by statute, if the statutory fines exceed those amounts listed here. For instance, 
Business and Professions Code section 26160, subsection (f), provides that a licensee shall be subject 
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to a citation and fine of up to thirty thousand dollars per individual violation, for a failure to maintain 
or provide records as required pursuant to that section. The minimum fine amount for any 
disciplinary action shall not be less than $1,000.  

 

License Type Gross Revenue 
($ Max. Per License) 

Minimum Fine to Maximum 
Fine 

Testing Laboratory Less or equal to $160,000 $1,500 to $6,000 

More than $160,000 and less or 
equal to $320,000

$3,000 to $12,000 

More than $320,000 and less or 
equal to $480,000

$4,000 to $16,000 

More than $480,000 and less or 
equal to $800,000

$6,500 to $26,000 

More than $800,000 and less or 
equal to $1.2 million

$10,000 to $40,000 

More than $1.2 million and less or 
equal to $2.0 million

$16,000 to $64,000 

More than $2.0 million and less or 
equal to $2.8 million

$24,000 to $96,000 

More than $2.8 million and less or 
equal to $4.4 million

$36,000 to $144,000 

More than $4.4 million $56,000 to $224,000 

Distributor 
Less or equal to $1.0 million $1,000 to $3,000 

More than $1.0 million and less or 
equal to $2.5 million 

$3,000 to $12,000 

More than $2.5 million and less or 
equal to $5.0 million 

$5,625 to $22,500 

More than $5.0 million and less or 
equal to $10.0 million 

$11,250 to $45,000 

More than $10.0 million and less 
or equal to $20.0 million 

$22,500 to $90,000 

More than $20.0 million and less 
or equal to $30.0 million 

$37,500 to $150,000 

More than $30.0 million and less 
or equal to $50.0 million 

$60,000 to $240,000 

More than $50.0 million and less 
or equal to $70.0 million 

$90,000 to $360,000 

More than $70.0 million $120,000 to $480,000 

Distributor Transport Only 
Self-Distribution 

Less or equal to $1,000 $1,000 to $2,000 

More than $1,000 and less or equal 
to $3,000 

$1,000 to $4,000 
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Retailer 
Less or equal to $500,000 $1,250 to $5,000 

More than $500,000 and less or 
equal to $750,000 

$2,750 to $11,000 

More than $750,000 and less or 
equal to $1.0 million 

$3,750 to $15,000 

More than $1.0 million and less or 
equal to $1.5 million 

$5,500 to $22,000 

More than $1.5 million and less or 
equal to $2.0 million 

$7,250 to $29,000 

More than $2.0 million and less or 
equal to $3.0 million 

$11,250 to $45,000 

More than $3.0 million and less or 
equal to $4.0 million 

$15,250 to $61,000 

More than $4.0 million and less or 
equal to $5.0 million 

$19,250 to $77,000 

More than $5.0 million and less or 
equal to $6.0 million 

$23,250 to $93,000 

More than $6.0 million and less or 
equal to $7.5 million 

$28,500 to $114,000 

More than $7.5 million $48,000 to $192,000 

Microbusiness 
Less or equal to $1.0 million  $2,500 to $10,00 

More than $1.0 and less or equal to 

$2.0 million 
$6,000 to $24,000 

More than $2.0 and less or equal to 

$3.0 million 
$10,000 to $40,000 

More than $3.0 and less or equal to 

$4.0 million 
$16,000 to $64,000 

More than $4.0 and less or equal to 

$6.0 million 
$22,500 to $90,000 

More than $6.0 and less or equal to 

$7.0 million 
$30,000 to $120,000 

More than $7.0 and less or equal to 

$10.0 million 
$40,000 to $160,000 

More than $10.0 and less or equal 

to $20.0 million 
$50,000 to $200,000 
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IV. STANDARD CONDITIONS OF PROBATION 

The protection of the public is the highest priority of the Bureau. In disciplinary matters where 
probation has been imposed, the Bureau believes the conditions of probation will help ensure public 
protection and allow the probationer the opportunity to demonstrate rehabilitation.  The following 
conditions of probation provide for consumer protection and establish a mechanism to monitor the 
rehabilitation progress of a probationer. Generally, the Bureau recommends a minimum of three (3) 
years’ probation. 

Introductory Language and Conditions 1-9 are required as follows: 

1.  OBEY LAWS  

Respondent shall obey all state and local laws. A full and detailed account of any and all 
violations of law shall be reported by the respondent to the Bureau in writing within seventy-
two (72) hours of occurrence. To permit monitoring of compliance with this condition, 
respondent shall submit completed fingerprint forms and fingerprint fees within 45 days of 
the effective date of the decision, unless previously submitted as part of the licensure 
application process. 

CRIMINAL COURT ORDERS: If respondent, or an owner of the respondent, is under 
criminal court orders, including probation or parole, and the order is violated, this shall be 
deemed a violation of these probation conditions, and may result in the filing of an accusation 
and/or petition to revoke probation. 

 

 

More than $20.0 and less or equal 

to $30.0 million 
$60,000 to $240,000 

More than $30.0 and less or equal 

to $40.0 million 
$70,000 to $280,000 

More than $40.0 and less or equal 

to $50.0 million 
$80,000 to $320,000 

More than $50.0 and less or equal 

to $60.0 million 
$90,000 to $360,000 

More than $60.0 and less than or 

equal to $80.0 million 
$110,000 to $440,000 

More than $80 million $150,000 to $600,000
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2. SUBMIT WRITTEN REPORTS 

Respondent, during the period of probation, shall submit or cause to be submitted such 
written reports/declarations and verification of actions under penalty of perjury, as required 
by the Bureau, but no more frequently than once each calendar quarter. These 
reports/declarations shall contain statements relative to respondent’s compliance with all the 
conditions of the Bureau’s Probation Program. Respondent shall immediately execute all 
release of information forms as may be required by the Bureau or its representatives. 

3. REPORT IN PERSON 

Respondent, during the period of probation, through its designated owner or owners, shall 
appear in person at interviews/meetings as directed by the Bureau or its representatives. 

4. COMPLY WITH CONDITIONS OF PROBATION  

Respondent shall fully comply with the conditions of probation established by the Bureau and 
cooperate with representatives of the Bureau in its monitoring and investigation of the 
respondent’s compliance with the Bureau’s Probation Program. Respondent shall inform the 
Bureau in writing within no more than 15 calendar days of any address change. Upon 
successful completion of probation, respondent’s license shall be fully restored. 
 

5. POSTING OF SIGN 
 
During the period of suspension, Respondent shall prominently post a sign or signs, provided 
by the Bureau, indicating the beginning and ending dates of the suspension and indicating the 
reason for the suspension. The sign or signs shall be conspicuously displayed in a location or 
locations open to and frequented by customers. The location(s) of the sign(s) shall be 
approved by the Bureau and shall remain posted during the entire period of actual suspension. 
 
Additionally, the Respondent shall circulate a notice of the conditions of probation to all 
employees and post the notice in a conspicuous place where notices to employees are posted 
or available to employees. New employees shall also be provided a copy of the notice of the 
conditions of probation. 

6. MAINTAIN VALID LICENSE 

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain a current and valid license with 
the Bureau, including any period during which suspension or probation is tolled.  

7. COST RECOVERY 

Respondent shall pay to the Bureau costs associated with its investigation and enforcement 
pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 26031 in the amount of $__________ . 
Respondent shall be permitted to pay these costs in a payment plan approved by the Bureau, 
with payments to be completed no later than three months prior to the end of the probation 
term. 
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If respondent has not complied with this condition during the probationary term, and 
respondent has presented sufficient documentation of good faith efforts to comply with this 
condition, and if no other conditions have been violated, the Bureau, in its discretion, may 
grant an extension of the respondent’s probation period up to one year without further hearing 
in order to comply with this condition. During the one year extension, all original conditions 
of probation will apply. 
 

8. LICENSE SURRENDER 
 
During respondent’s term of probation, if it ceases business or is otherwise unable to satisfy 
the conditions of probation, respondent may surrender its license to the Bureau. The Bureau 
reserves the right to evaluate respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion whether to 
grant the request, or to take any other action deemed appropriate and reasonable under the 
circumstances, without further hearing. Upon formal acceptance of the tendered license, 
respondent will no longer be subject to the conditions of probation.  Surrender of respondent’s 
license shall be considered a disciplinary action and shall become a part of respondent’s 
license history with the Bureau.  

9. VIOLATION OF PROBATION 

If a respondent violates the conditions of probation, the Bureau after giving the respondent 
notice and an opportunity to be heard, may set aside the stay order and impose the stayed 
discipline (revocation/suspension) of the respondent’s license. If during the period of 
probation, an accusation or petition to revoke probation is filed against respondent’s license, 
or the Bureau has served the respondent a notice of intent to set aside the stay, the Bureau 
shall have continuing jurisdiction, and the probationary period shall automatically be 
extended and shall not expire until final resolution of the matter. 

VI. INTRODUCTORY LANGUAGE AND OPTIONAL TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS OF PROBATION 

The following introductory language and all standard probation conditions are to be included in 
probationary decisions/orders. For applicants, cost recovery conditions do not apply. For licensees, 
all standard probation conditions apply. Optional terms and conditions may be included in orders of 
probation based upon violations.  

INTRODUCTORY LANGUAGE FOR ALL ORDERS  
 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that License Number ______________ issued to Respondent           is 
[revoked/suspended/fined] [for/in the amount of] [days/amount], [however, the revocation is stayed] 
and respondent is placed on probation for            years on the following conditions. 
 
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE – Each condition of probation contained herein is a separate and distinct 
condition. If any condition of this Order, or any application thereof, is declared unenforceable in 
whole, in part, or to any extent, the remainder of this Order, and all other applications thereof, shall 
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not be affected. Each condition of this Order shall separately be valid and enforceable to the fullest 
extent permitted by law. 
 
 
 

 























































































































































































































































  

    c. Vehicle and trailer information, which includes:

1. Identify whether the applicant intends to transport cannabis goods, or will be contracting for transportation 
services.

2. If transporting cannabis goods, provide the following information:

    a. Whether the applicant intends to transport to all license types, or is limiting transportation to only certain 
    license types.

    b. The geographic regions the applicant will transport to and from, and whether the applicant expects to 
    transport overnight.

Please provide a detailed response to the items below. If more space is needed additional pages may be 
added. Microbusinesses must complete this form for each commercial cannabis activity they intend to 
engage in.

Transportation Procedures 

Primary Contact Name, Email, and Phone Number: 

Business Name and Application Type:

        i. Number of vehicles to be used.
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        ii. Type of vehicles or trailers to be used, including make, model, year, and vehicle identification number 
        (VIN).

        iii. Registration and insurance information for each vehicle being used.

        iv. Whether the applicant has or will be applying for a motor carrier permit, list permit numbers (if 
        applicable).

    d. Driver information, which includes:

        i. All employees that are or will be transporting cannabis goods, either as a driver, or a passenger, 
        including name and age of employee, driver’s license information, and list the roles and responsibilities 
        for each employee.
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    e. Information regarding the storage of cannabis goods in the vehicle, which includes:

        i. A description of how the applicant intends to store cannabis goods in each vehicle or trailer, i.e., what 
        area of the vehicle or trailer will be used for storage.

        ii. A description of how the applicant intends to secure cannabis goods in each vehicle.

        iii. A description of how the applicant will ensure that cannabis goods are not visible or identifiable from 
        outside each vehicle.

        ii. Will any security personnel accompany employees transporting cannabis goods? Specify whether 
        security personnel will be employees or contracted. If contracting for security, provide the name of the 
        company, license number, contact person, and phone number.
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Applicant Signature Date Signed

3. If contracting for transportation services, provide a list of transportation services used, and a copy of the 
contract for each, if applicable.

    f. Information regarding all security measures the applicant will have in place for the transportation of 
    cannabis goods, including, but not limited to:

    g. Whether the applicant is located within a building or on the same parcel of land as another licensee, for 
    which transportation by motor vehicle is not operationally feasible, and how the applicant will be 
    transporting cannabis goods, if not by motor vehicle.

        i. Describe the alarm systems for each vehicle.

        ii. Other security measures used during the transporting of cannabis goods.
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Please provide a detailed response to the items below. If more space is needed additional pages may be 
added. Microbusinesses must complete this form for each commercial cannabis activity they intend to 
engage in.

Inventory Procedures 

Primary Contact Name, Email, and Phone Number: 

Business Name and Application Type:

1. Using a diagram, indicate where on the licensed premises cannabis goods will be stored.

2. Describe who has access to the areas in which cannabis goods are stored.

3. Describe the security measures in place at the location where cannabis goods are stored.

4. Describe the conditions of the location where the cannabis goods are stored. Can the temperature and/or 
humidity be controlled?
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5. Describe the training provided to employees regarding inventory procedures.

6. Describe the process for receiving new inventory of cannabis goods.

b. Identify who will receive the cannabis goods, such as a manager or an employee.

a. Describe where the cannabis goods are received.

c. Describe how the cannabis goods are moved to the cannabis storage area.
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9. Describe the methods used to ensure that the cannabis goods stored are preserved and do not degrade.

7. Describe the type of inventory records that are produced and maintained regarding the movement of 
inventory.

d. Describe what records are produced.

     a. Describe what happens to the cannabis goods after they are removed from inventory, including any
         records that are produced.

8. Describe the process for removing cannabis goods from inventory. 
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Applicant Signature Date Signed

10. How often is inventory reconciliation conducted?

a. Describe the process for inventory reconciliation and the types of records that are produced.
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     c. Procedures for verifying labeling contents for cannabis goods for retail sale including net weight (if 
         applicable), identification of the source and date of cultivation, type of cannabis, date of packaging,
         county of origin (if applicable), allergen warning (if applicable), and unique identifier.                                                                     

1. Describe the applicant's procedures for packaging and labeling.

     a. Procedures for verifying labeling contents for cannabis goods batches, when transferring between
         licensees and storage.  Include how the applicant verifies the name, license number of manufacturer
         or cultivator, date of entry into storage area, unique identifiers and batch number, description of
         cannabis goods, weight and/or quantity of units in batch, and expiration or sell-by date (if applicable).                                                                     

     b. Procedures for verifying labeling contents for cannabis goods for retail sale including final form of 
         verification, primary panel labeling, and informational panel labeling.

Please provide a detailed response to the items below. If more space is needed additional pages may be 
added. Microbusinesses must complete this form for each commercial cannabis activity they intend to 
engage in.

Non-Laboratory Quality Control Procedures 

Primary Contact Name, Email, and Phone Number: 

Business Name and Application Type:
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     f. Procedures for verifying packaging requirements including tamper-evident, child-resistant, and
        resealable child-resistant exit packaging, if applicable.

     d. Procedures for verifying government warning label requirements.

     e. Procedures for verifying cannabis products required to have "For Medical Use" labeling, if applicable.

2. Describe how the applicant will avoid and/or limit deterioration and contamination of any cannabis goods, 
including, but not limited to: pest control, environmental controls, maintenance and cleaning services.

3. Describe the applicant's procedures for handling returns.
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     b. Labeling and packaging procedures, which include:

          i. When labeling and packaging will occur.

          ii. Identify all limited-access areas on the premises, and storage areas of cannabis goods in limited-
              access areas.

          iii. Procedures for storage and separation of cannabis goods batches for testing.

          i. Whether the applicant is providing storage-only services to other licensees, and if so, which
             licensees and license types.

4. If applying for a distributor license, provide the following information.

    a. Storage procedures, which include:
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          iii. Provide procedures for video recording sampling of cannabis goods batches.

          iv. Provide chain of custody procedures for cannabis goods batches.

          ii. Provide the sampling procedures for ensuring correct batch size, incremental sampling, and how
              the distributor will ensure that the distributor employee has no contact with cannabis goods or
              sampling equipment.

     c. Sampling procedures, which include:

          ii. Area of premises where labeling and packaging will occur.

          i. Provide the timeframe for making testing arrangements after taking physical possession of
             cannabis goods batches.
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Applicant Signature Date Signed

          i. Procedures for a failed sample, including remediation and/or cannabis waste procedures.

          ii. Procedures for a passed sample.

          iii. Track and Trace procedures following testing.

          iv. Certificate of Analysis review procedures.

     d. Testing results procedures, which include:
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Please provide a detailed response to the items below. If more space is needed additional pages may be 
added. Microbusinesses must complete this form for each commercial cannabis activity they intend to 
engage in.

Security Procedures 

Primary Contact Name, Email, and Phone Number: 

Business Name and Application Type:

1. Describe who is responsible for implementing the Security Operating Procedures and list each person's 
role and responsibilities.

2. Describe how the applicant will ensure all access points will be secured, which includes a description of 
all entrances and exits, windows, and doorways and the types of locks used.

3. Describe the procedures for allowing individuals access to the premises, which includes:

     a. A list of employees who have access including their roles and responsibilities.

     b. A description of how the applicant will ensure only authorized persons have access to the licensed
         premises and its limited access areas.
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4. Describe how the applicant will comply with the employee badge requirement in section 5043 of the 
Bureau's regulations, including how the applicant will assign employee numbers and what the procedures 
are when an employee changes responsibilities or leaves the employment of the licensee.

5. Provide a description of the video surveillance system, which includes:

     a. A description of the types of cameras and video storage equipment.

     b. A description of the camera placements and the number of cameras to be used. 

     c. A description of the procedures for the maintenance of the video surveillance equipment.

     c. A description of how the applicant will maintain an accurate record of all non-employee authorized
         individuals allowed onsite, in conformance with section 5042 of the Bureau’s regulations. 
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6. Provide information regarding the use of security personnel onsite, which includes:

     a. Whether the security personnel will be employed by the applicant or contracted.  If contracted,
          provide the name of the security company, license numbers, contact person, phone number of
          personnel that will be providing services, and a copy of the contract.

     f. A description of how the applicant will produce copies of video recordings at the licensed premises 
        immediately upon request of the Bureau.

     d. A description of how the applicant will be notified of video surveillance system-failure or malfunction.

     e. A description of how the video surveillance system will be monitored.

     g. A description of how the applicant will share the video surveillance system with other licensees (when
        sharing services at the same location), if applicable.
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     b. Where the security personnel will be stationed on the licensed premises and/or which areas will be
          covered by roving security.

     e. Will the security personnel be armed or unarmed?

     a. The name, license number, address, phone number, and contact person of the alarm company that
           installed, maintains, and monitors the alarm system.

     c. The hours security personnel will be onsite.

     d. A description of how the applicant will share security personnel with other licensees (when sharing
        services at the same location), if applicable.

7. Provide a description of the security alarm system, which includes:
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Applicant Signature Date Signed

     e. A description of how licensees will be sharing the alarm system with other licensees (when sharing 
        services at the same location), if applicable.

     c. A description of the alarm system features, including whether it has motion detection sensors inside
         the premises.

     d. A description of how an alarm will be responded to, including whether law enforcement personnel will
         be notified.

     b. How the applicant will ensure the alarm system remains operational, including the frequency of
          maintenance checks by the alarm company.
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Please provide a detailed response to the items below.  If more space is needed additional pages may be 
added. Microbusinesses must complete this form for each commercial cannabis activity they intend to 
engage in.

Cannabis Waste Management Procedures 

Primary Contact Name, Email, and Phone Number: 

Business Name and Application Type:

    c. Composting operation or facility?

1. Describe how cannabis waste is generated, stored, and managed within the licensed premises.

2. Identify the type of solid waste facility to which cannabis waste is transported to from the premises. (If not 
applicable state N/A):

    a. Solid-waste landfill operation or facility?

    b. Transformation operation or facility?
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    d. In-vessel digestion operation or facility?

    e. Transfer/processing operation or facility?

    f. Chip-and-grind operation or facility?

3. Describe the procedures for ensuring that cannabis waste is stored in a secured waste receptacle and 
describe the measures taken to restrict access to the cannabis waste to the licensee, its employees, and 
third-party hauler. 
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4. If a third-party waste hauler collects and processes cannabis waste from the proposed premises, identify 
the type or types of third-party waste hauler(s) used: local agency, waste hauler franchised or contracted by 
a local agency, or a private waste hauler permitted by a local agency.

5. If a third-party waste hauler is used, describe the process for documenting and confirming the receipt of 
the cannabis waste at the solid waste facility.

6. If engaging in self-hauling of cannabis waste, describe the procedures followed, including how the delivery 
of cannabis waste is documented.

BCC-LIC-019 (New 7/18) Page 3 of 4



9. If cannabis waste is composted within the licensed premises, describe the composting procedures.

Applicant Signature Date Signed

10. Will your business generate four or more cubic yards of solid waste per week? If yes, describe the 
procedures for recycling organic waste such as composting on-site, self-hauling, or the use of a third-party 
hauler.

8. If hazardous waste is generated, describe how it will be stored and managed within the licensed premises. 
Attach a copy of the pertinent Hazardous Material Business Plan, if available.

7. Identify whether the proposed commercial cannabis activities will result in the generation of hazardous 
waste such as spent solvents or compressed gas cylinders.
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1. Provide a list of each vehicle that will be used in the delivery of cannabis goods. Provide, the year, make, 
model, color, vehicle identification number (VIN), and license plate number for each vehicle. Also, indicate 
whether each vehicle is equipped with a vehicle alarm system.

2. Provide a list of each employee that will be conducting deliveries of cannabis goods. Provide the full 
name, date of birth, and driver’s license number for each employee. 

3. Describe the training provided to delivery employees.

4.  Describe the process for accepting new delivery orders. If a technology platform is used, please describe 
how customers place orders, how the orders are received, and who at the retailer receives the orders 
through the platform. 

Please provide a detailed response to the items below. If more space is needed additional pages may be 
added. Microbusinesses must complete this form if they intend to engage in retail activity that includes 
delivery.

Delivery Procedures 

Primary Contact Name, Email, and Phone Number: 

Business Name and Application Type:
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5. Describe the process for preparing orders of cannabis goods for delivery.

6. Describe how cannabis goods will be stored in the delivery vehicle while deliveries are being conducted. 
Include the quantity of cannabis goods that will be carried by each delivery employee.

7. Describe the process that a delivery employee goes through prior to leaving the retail premises to conduct 
deliveries of cannabis goods.

8. Describe the process for tracking the location of delivery employees who are currently conducting 
deliveries.
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10. Describe the methods of route guidance used by delivery employees while conducting deliveries.

9. Describe the methods used to communicate with the delivery employees who are engaged in conducting 
deliveries.

11. Describe the policies for delivery employees taking breaks and making stops while conducting 
deliveries.

12. Do delivery employees receive new orders while in the process of conducting deliveries? If so, describe 
that process.
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13. Describe the process of preparing the delivery request receipt.

Applicant Signature Date Signed

14. Describe the process each delivery employee goes through upon arriving at the delivery location and 
providing the cannabis goods to the customer.

15. Describe the process that a delivery employee goes through upon returning to the retail premises after 
conducting deliveries.

16. Describe the applicant’s methods of auditing the activities of the delivery employees to ensure that 
cannabis goods do not go unaccounted for when the delivery employee returns to the retail premises.
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Sampling - Standard Operating Procedures 

Laboratory Name:

Please provide a detailed response to the items below. If more space is needed additional pages may 
be added.          

Primary Contact Name, Email, and Phone Number: 

     a. Equipment and supplies used during sampling, such as a calibrated scale, gloves, collection
         bags, etc.  

2. Specify the following: 

1. Provide a description of the procedure(s) used for obtaining representative samples for all matrices. 

     b. Sampling tools used for each matrix type, including changing disposable gloves between the
         sampling of each batch and the sterilization or sanitation methods to prevent cross-
         contamination.
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     f. The procedure for assigning each representative sample a unique sample identifier. 

     d.  The procedure for weighing samples during collection with a calibrated balance, including
          calibration steps. 

     e. Storage and preservation of samples collected, including how the samples will be contained to
         prevent contamination and tampering. 

     c. Any preventative measures used to ensure the sampling area is free of contaminants.
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Applicant Signature Date Signed

Signature of supervisory or management laboratory employee:                        Date: 

     h. How the sampling procedure follows chain of custody protocols.

     g. The procedure for recording the conditions during sampling and transportation on the chain of 
         custody form, including any problems, issues, or observations. 
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1. Provide a description of storage and handling procedures for samples.  

2. Specify preservation methods used for samples. Include methods that prevent sterility issues and 
cross-contamination. 

Primary Contact Name, Email, and Phone Number: 

Sample Preparation - Standard Operating Procedures 

Laboratory Name:

Please provide a detailed response to the items below. If more space is needed additional pages may 
be added.          
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Applicant Signature Date Signed

3.  Provide the hold time for all sample types and matrices.

 Signature of supervisory or management laboratory employee:                        Date: 
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    c. List and describe procedure(s) for making reagents, solutions, standards, and reference 
    materials used in the method.

4. Provide the method sensitivity, which may include the LOD and LOQ for each analyte tested.

1. List all analytes and matrices tested by the method.

.

3. Please list the following:

    b. Other equipment used for testing (e.g. balance, centrifuge, vials).

Test Methods - Standard Operating Procedures 

Laboratory Name:

Please provide a detailed response to the items below. If more space is needed additional pages may 
be added.          

Primary Contact Name, Email, and Phone Number: 

    a. Brand name and model of instrumentation used.
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Applicant Signature

10. Describe any potential interferences with the analysis.

11. Specify the ISO/IEC 17025 accreditation body and accreditation or certificate number for the 
method, if applicable.

12. Signature of supervisory or management laboratory employee:                       Date: 

Date Signed

5. Describe the types, frequency, and acceptance criteria for quality control samples.

6. Describe the types, frequency, and acceptance criteria for calibration standards.

8. Describe corrective action procedures used when LQC samples fail.

9. Provide calculations used, if any.

7. Describe the procedure for analyzing analytical batch samples.
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Laboratory Name:

Reviewing Supervisory or Management Laboratory Employee Name: Email: Phone Number:

Laboratory Premises Address: License Number:

Residual Pesticides

Residual Solvents and 
Processing Chemicals

Terpenoids

Cannabinoids

Moisture Content and
Water Activity

Mycotoxins

Microbial Impurities

Heavy Metals

Foreign Material

DATA PACKAGE COVER PAGE AND CHECKLIST

Test Method Sample Preparation Sample Analysis Data Review Final Approval
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The laboratory shall compile and generate one data package for each representative sample that the laboratory 
analyzes, prior to release of the COA. This form shall be signed and dated by the reviewing supervisory or management 
laboratory employee meeting the responsibilities and qualifications under 16 CCR section 5737. 

For each test method provide the name, title, and signature of the laboratory employee that performed the sample 
preparation, analyses, data review, and final approval:
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1. At a minimum, the data package shall contain the following (indicate the number of pages for each, if none, indicate as "N/A"):

c. Instrument test method with parameters, if any.

d. Instrument tune report, if any.

f. LQC sample report that includes LQC acceptance criteria, measurements, analysis date, and matrix.

h. Analytical sequence, if any.

i. Shipping manifest, as required under 16 CCR section 5314.

j. The COC form, as required under 16 CCR section 5706.

k. The completed COA, as required under 16 CCR section 5726.

Initials: Date:

b. Verify that the results of each analysis carried out by the laboratory are reported accurately, clearly, unambiguously, and objectively.

Initials: Date:

3. Signature of supervisory or management laboratory employee: Date:

DISCLOSURES
Mandatory Submission

2. After the data package is compiled, and prior to the release of the COA, the supervisory or management laboratory employee shall 
do all of the following, and initial and date the items listed below indicating the tasks were completed:
a. Review the analytical results for technical correctness and completeness, including ensuring LQC samples meet the acceptance 
criteria prescribed in 16 CCR section 5730.

By signing and dating below, the supervisory or management laboratory employee is attesting that they have reviewed the complete data 
package, and approve of the contents and laboratory results.

a. All raw data for batch LQC sample results including date stamped instrument raw data, such as chromatograms for each LQC 
sample, if any. Raw data is data exported directly from the instrumentation used in the measurement. This includes, but is not limited 
to, LQC sample concentration determination, chromatograms, qPCR graphs and Cq values.

b. All raw data for batch sample results including date stamped instrument raw data, such as chromatograms for each sample, if any. 
This includes, but is not limited to, sample concentration determination, chromatograms, qPCR graphs and Cq values.

e. Instrument calibration data, if any. Instrument calibration data includes, but is not limited to, calibration standard concentrations, 
calibration curves, chromatograms and the Coefficient of Determination (r2).

g. Worksheets, forms, pictures, or copies of laboratory notebook pages and any other pertinent documentation related to the 
identification and traceability of all reagents, reference materials, and standards used for analysis. 

Submission of the requested information is mandatory unless otherwise noted. Failure to provide any of the required information may 
result in disciplinary action. 
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Bureau of Cannabis Control 
Project-Specific Information Form 

(To be completed by applicant – attach additional sheets as needed)  

 

If a previously certified or adopted environmental document is not available or does not 
exist, you must submit a completed Project-Specific Information Form. The Bureau of 
Cannabis Control (Bureau) will use this form to determine whether the project has the 

potential to generate significant adverse environmental impacts that might require 
preparation of a CEQA document or the need for additional information. (Cal. Code Regs., 

tit. 14, § 15060(a) [CEQA Guidelines].). 
 
 
Please provide detailed responses to the items below. If more space is needed, additional 
pages may be added. Missing, incomplete, or inconsistent information may delay the processing 
of your application. Applicants must complete this form when the local jurisdiction from which 
they received authorization to conduct commercial cannabis activity did not certify a CEQA 
document. 
 
Applicant Name: ______________________________________________ 
Application Number: ___________________________________________ 
Local jurisdiction (city/county): ___________________________________ 
 
SECTION A. PROJECT LOCATON AND SURROUNDING USES 
 
1. Describe the project location including street address, city, county, Assessor’s Parcel 
Number, major cross streets, general plan designation, zoning designation, and any other 
physical description that clearly indicates the project site location. 
 
 
 
 
2. Describe the surrounding land uses and zoning designations within one-half mile radius of 
the project and list the abutting land uses. 
 
 
 
 
3. Provide a vicinity map and aerial image to show the project location. 
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4. Provide photographs, not larger than 8 ½ by 11 inches, of the of existing visual conditions as 
observed from the publicly accessible vantage point(s). 
 
SECTION B: PROJECT DESCRIPTION  
 
1. Describe the activities included in the project application and identify any other commercial 
cannabis activity or activities occurring at the proposed premises. 
 
 
        
 
 
2. Quantify the project size (total floor area of the project) in square feet and the lot size on 
which the project is located, in square feet. 
 
  
 
 
 

 
3. List and describe any other related public agency permits and approvals, including any 
entitlements required for this project (e.g., those required by a planning commission, city 
council, board of supervisors, local air district, or regional water board). 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Identify whether the applicant is licensed by, or has applied for licensure from, the California 
Department of Food and Agriculture or the State Department of Public Health to engage in 
commercial cannabis activity at the proposed premises. 
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5. Explain whether any of the project activities will expand the existing footprint of the facility 
beyond the current structural or parcel boundaries, increase the amount of impervious surface, 
or reduce any natural habitat. If the project is part of a larger project, attach a separate sheet to 
briefly describe the larger project. 

 
 
 
 
6. Discuss whether the project will increase the quantity and type of solid waste, as defined by 
Public Resources Code section 40191, or hazardous waste, as defined by Health and Safety 
Code section 25117, that is generated or stored onsite. 
 
 
 
 
 
7. Identify the location, type, and quantity of hazardous materials, as defined by Health and 
Safety Code section 25260, that are stored, used, or disposed of at the project site and a copy 
of the Hazardous Material Business Plan (HMBP) prepared for the proposed premises, if any. 
 
 
 
 
8. List the water source(s) and amount, in gallons, supplied for each indoor and outdoor 
commercial cannabis activity at the project site. Identify the wastewater treatment system (e.g., 
septic, aerobic or lagoons) used for the project site. 
 
 
 
 
 
9. Estimate the number of anticipated employees onsite, occupancy during operating hours, 
frequency of deliveries or shipments originating to and from the project site, describe the 
anticipated transportation activity at the project site including the effects of the project related to 
public transit, bicycle, or pedestrian facilities.  
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10. Describe the project’s anticipated operational energy needs, identify the source of energy 
supplied for the project and the anticipated amount of energy per day, and explain whether the 
project will require an increase in energy demand and the need for additional energy resources. 

 
 
 
 
SECTION C: OTHER RELEVANT CEQA INFORMATION 
Submit any other relevant CEQA documentation or information that will assist the Bureau in 
determining CEQA compliance (e.g., any environmental impact analysis prepared by a 
consultant). 
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Bureau of Cannabis Control 
CEQA Exemption Petition Form 

(To be completed by applicant – attach additional sheets as needed) 
 

 

If a previously certified or adopted environmental document is not available or does not 
exist, you must submit a completed CEQA Exemption Petition Form to request that the 

Bureau of Cannabis Control (Bureau) consider whether the project is exempt from further 
CEQA review. You must also submit a completed Project-Specific Information Form to 
facilitate the processing of your application.  The Bureau will use the Project-Specific 

Information Form to determine whether the project has the potential to generate 
significant adverse environmental impacts that may require preparation of a CEQA 

document or the need for additional information. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15060(a) 
[CEQA Guidelines].). 

 
Please provide detailed responses to the items below. If more space is needed, additional 
pages may be added. Submit the completed form, attachments, and additional documents with 
your application for annual licensure. Missing, incomplete, or inconsistent information may delay 
the processing of your application. Applicants must complete this form to request the Bureau of 
Cannabis Control (Bureau) to consider whether the project is exempt from further California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review when the local jurisdiction from which they received 
authorization to conduct commercial cannabis activity did not certify a CEQA document.  
 
Applicant Name: ______________________________________________ 
Application Number: ___________________________________________ 
Local jurisdiction (city/county): _____________________________________ 
Justification for categorical exemption (refer the partial list of categorical exemptions provided 
below) 
Class: ______________    Category: __________________________ 
Explanation of how the project fits the exemption indicated above: 
 
 
 
 

 
The undersigned hereby requests that the Bureau consider whether the proposed activities are 
exempt from further environmental review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, 
as amended. In completing this request, the applicant is affirming the applicant’s belief that no 
significant environmental impact will result from the proposed project. 

 
     _____________________________    ______________________________    ___________ 
      Applicant Signature           (Applicant Printed Name)                         (Date) 
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Partial List of Categorical Exemptions under CEQA 

Certain commercial cannabis activities (projects) may be exempt from further environmental 
review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) because they fall within a 
class of projects determined not to have significant effect on the environment. (Cal. Code Regs., 
tit. 14, § 15300 et seq.) Common exemptions that may apply have been identified below. 

 

Class Category Description 
Class 1 Existing Facilities Consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, 

leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or 
private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or 
topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion 
of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's 
determination. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, §15301.) 

Class 2 Replacement or 
Reconstruction 

Consists of replacement or reconstruction of existing 
structures and facilities where the new structure will be 
located on the same site as the structure replaced with a 
new structure of substantially the same size, purpose, and 
capacity. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15302.) 

Class 3 New Construction or 
Conversion of Small 
Structures 

Consists of construction and location of limited numbers of 
new, small facilities or structures; installation of small new 
equipment and facilities in small structures; and the 
conversion of existing small structures from one use to 
another where only minor modifications are made in the 
exterior of the structure. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15303.) 

Class 4 Minor Alterations to Land Consists of minor public or private alterations in the 
condition of land, water, and/or vegetation which do not 
involve removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees except for 
forestry and agricultural purposes. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, 
§ 15304.) 

Class 5 Minor Alterations in Land 
Use Limitations 

Consists of minor alterations in land use limitations in areas 
with an average slope of less than 20%, which do not result 
in any changes in land use or density. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 
14, § 15305.) 

Class 15 Minor Land Divisions Consists of the division of property in urbanized areas zoned 
for residential, commercial, or industrial use into four or 
fewer parcels when the division is in conformance with the 
General Plan and zoning, no variances or exceptions are 
required, all services and access to the proposed parcels to 
local standards are available, the parcel was not involved in 
a division of a larger parcel within the previous 2 years, and 
the parcel does not have an average slope greater than 20 
percent. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15315.) 

Class 32 In-Fill Development Projects Consists of projects characterized as in-fill development 
meeting the conditions described in Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, 
§ 15332. 

 



Licensee Name: License Record Number: License Expiration Date:

Request to Add A or M Designation - 5023(f)

Request to Add or Remove a Commercial Cannabis Activity (microbusiness only) - 5023(g)

Physical Modification of Premises (requires fee) - 5027

Inability to Comply Due to Disaster - Notification and Request - 5038(a)

Change of List of Licensees and Employees Participating in Temporary Cannabis Event - 5601(i)

Purchase of Former Licensee's Cannabis Goods - 5024.1

Death, Incapacity, Receivership, Assignment of Creditors, or Other Event Rendering an Owner Incapable - 5024(a)

Criminal Conviction of Any Owner - 5035(a)

Civil Penalty or Judgment Against Licensee or Any Owner - 5035(b)

Administrative Order or Civil Judgment for Violation of Labor Standards Against Licensee or Any Owner - 5035(c) 

Revocation of a Local License, Permit, or Other Authorization - 5035(d)

Discovery of Significant Discrepancy in Inventory - 5036(a)(1)

Discovery of Diversion, Theft, Loss, or Any Other Criminal Activity Pertaining to Operation of a License - 5036(a)(2) & 5036(a)(3)

Discovery of Loss or Unauthorized Alteration of Records of Cannabis Goods, Customers, or Employees or Agents - 5036(a)(4)

Discovery of Any Other Breach of Security - 5036(a)(5)

Unable to Resolve Compliance Notification in Track and Trace Within Three Business Days - 5048(e)(2)

Connectivity to Track and Trace is Lost - 5050(b)

Discovery that Notice of Suspension or Notice of Revocation Has Been Removed or is Damaged and Illegible - 5811(e) & 5812(f)

Licensed Premises is Abandoned, Quit, or Closed for a Period Exceeding 30 Consecutive Calendar Days - 5022(a)

Labor Peace Agreement - 5023(b)

Change in Ownership - 5023(c)

Change in Financial Interest Holders - 5023(d)

Change in Contact Information - 5023(e)(1)

Change in Name or Legal Business Name - 5023(e)(2)

Change in DBA or FBN - 5023(e)(3)

Change to Financial Information - 5023(e)(4)

Change in Bond - 5023(e)(5)

Change or Lapse in Insurance for Distributor - 5023(e)(6)

Movement of Cannabis Goods to Prevent Immediate Loss, Theft, or Degradation from Disaster - 5038(h)

NOTIFICATION AND REQUEST FORM

C. BUSINESS MODIFICATIONS AND OTHER CHANGES

B. REQUIRED NOTIFICATIONS

A. REQUESTS FOR APPROVAL

BCC-LIC-027 (New 10/18)
California Department of Consumer Affairs
Bureau of Cannabis Control
www.bcc.ca.gov

State of California
Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor

This Form is to provide the Bureau of any notifications or requests for approval, as required under the regulations. The 
instructions provide more information on how to fill out this Form. Sections A through D are applicable to all licensees, unless
indicated otherwise. Section E is applicable only to licensed testing laboratories. Notifications to the Bureau must be completed 
within the required timeframe, as set forth in regulations. Some changes or modifications to business practices cannot be 
completed without the required notification and/or prior approval from the Bureau, such as those in Section A. All required 
information and materials must be attached and submitted with the Form. Multiple boxes may be checked. 
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Use of New Vehicle or Trailer by a Distributor for Transportation of Cannabis Goods (notification is required prior to use) - 5312(b)

Change to Distributor Vehicle or Trailer Information - 5312(c) 

Use of New Vehicle or Trailer by a Laboratory for Transportation of Samples (notification is required prior to use)- 5709(c)

Change to Laboratory Vehicle or Trailer Information - 5709(d)

Application for Each ISO/IEC 17025 Accreditation is Granted or Denied - 5703(i)

Use of New or Altered Test Methods by Testing Laboratory - 5713(d)(8)

Notification of Receipt of Proficiency Testing Results (if not concurrently sent to the Bureau by the provider) - 5733(h)

Completion of Internal Audit by Testing Laboratory - 5735(c) 

Receipt of Accrediting Body On-site Audit Findings by Testing Laboratory - 5735(d)

Use space below for additional information, as needed. 

DISCLOSURES
Mandatory Submission

See Instructions on the Following Pages

D. CHANGES TO VEHICLE INFORMATION

E. REQUIRED NOTIFICATIONS FOR TESTING LABORATORIES

Submission of the requested information is mandatory unless otherwise noted. Failure to provide any of the required information may 
result in disciplinary action. 
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BUREAU NOTIFICATION AND REQUEST FORM INSTRUCTIONS
Pursuant to the provisions in the Bureau’s regulations and the Medicinal and Adult-Use Cannabis Regulation 
and Safety Act (MAUCRSA), there are specific instances when licensees are required to notify the Bureau of 
changes to business operations. When completing the Bureau Notification and Request Form, please check 
the box next to item(s) that require Bureau notification or request and attach any other information required 
and relevant to the notification requirement(s). The general requirements for each notification or request item 
are listed below. Specific requirements can be found in the relevant code sections of the Bureau’s 
regulations. All sections are in reference to the California Code of Regulations, title 16, division 42.

A. REQUESTS FOR APPROVAL
Request to Add A or M Designation - 5023(f)
A licensee may request to add an A-designation or M-Designation to their license by sending a notification to 
the Bureau signed by at least one owner as defined in section 5003 of the Bureau’s regulations. A licensee 
shall not operate under the requested designation until they have received approval from the Bureau. The
Bureau will be required to obtain direct confirmation from the local jurisdiction for the additional designation 
prior to approval.

Request to Add or Remove a Commercial Cannabis Activity - 5023(g)
A microbusiness licensee may add or remove a commercial cannabis activity to their license if doing so is 
consistent with the requirement that licensees engage in at least three (3) commercial cannabis activities. 
The licensee will be required to submit all licensing requirements for the requested new activity.
A licensee shall request the modification by completing a physical modification of premises request pursuant 
to section 5027 of the Bureau’s regulations. A licensee shall not engage in a new commercial cannabis 
activity until they have paid for the modification and received approval from the Bureau.

Physical Modification of Premises – 5027
A licensee shall not, without the prior written approval of the Bureau, make a physical change, alteration, or 
modification of the licensed premises that materially or substantially alters the licensed premises or the use of 
the licensed premises from the premises diagram originally filed with the license application. A licensee shall 
request approval of a physical change, alteration, or modification in writing, and the request shall include a 
new premises diagram, payment of a fee, and any additional documentation as requested by the Bureau.

Inability to Comply Due to Disaster – Notification and Request - 5038(a)
If a licensee is unable to comply with any licensing requirements due to a disaster, as provided in section 
5038 of the Bureau’s regulations, the licensee may notify the Bureau of this inability to comply and request 
relief from the specific licensing requirement. The Bureau may exercise its discretion to provide temporary 
relief from specific regulatory requirements.

Change of List of Licensees and Employees Participating in Temporary Cannabis Event - 5601(i)
If the list of licensees and employees participating in a temporary cannabis event changes after the 
application is submitted or after the license is issued, the temporary cannabis event applicant shall submit an 
updated list of all licensees and employees that will be providing onsite sales of cannabis goods at the 
temporary cannabis event and an updated diagram, to the Bureau no less than 72 hours before the event. 
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Purchase of Former Licensee's Cannabis Goods Inventory - 5204.1
A licensed distributor or licensed microbusiness authorized to engage in distribution may be authorized to 
purchase and distribute a former’s licensee’s entire inventory stock, upon meeting certain requirements, 
including requesting approval from the Bureau, within 14 calendar days of the termination of the former 
licensee’s license.

B. REQUIRED NOTIFICATIONS
Death, Incapacity, or Other Event Rendering an Owner Incapable - 5024(a)
In the event of the death, incapacity, receivership, assignment for the benefit of creditors or other event 
rendering one or more owners’ incapable of performing the duties associated with the license, the owner or 
owners’ successor in interest (e.g., appointed guardian, executor, administrator, receiver, trustee, or 
assignee) shall notify the Bureau in writing, within 14 calendar days.
To continue operations or cancel the existing license, the successor in interest shall submit to the Bureau the 
following:

(1) The name of the successor in interest.

(2) The name of the owner(s) for which the successor in interest is succeeding and the license number;

(3) The phone number, mailing address, and email address of the successor in interest; and

(4) Documentation demonstrating that the owner(s) is incapable of performing the duties associated with the 
license such as a death certificate, or a court order, and documentation demonstrating that the person 
making the request is the owner or owners’ successor in interest such as a court order appointing 
guardianship, receivership, or a will or trust agreement.

Criminal Conviction of Any Owner - 5035(a)
A licensee shall ensure that the Bureau is notified in writing of a criminal conviction of any owner, either by 
mail or electronic mail, within 48 hours of the conviction. The written notification to the Bureau shall include 
the date of conviction, the court docket number, the name of the court in which the owner was convicted, and 
the specific offense(s) for which the owner was convicted.

Civil Penalty or Judgment Against Licensee or Any Owner - 5035(b)
A licensee shall ensure that the Bureau is notified in writing of a civil penalty or judgment rendered against 
the licensee or any owner in their individual capacity, either by mail or electronic mail, within 48 hours of 
delivery of the verdict or entry of judgment, whichever is sooner. The written notification shall include the date 
of verdict or entry of judgment, the court docket number, the name of the court in which the matter was 
adjudicated, and a description of the civil penalty or judgment rendered against the licensee.

Administrative Order or Civil Judgment for Violation of Labor Standards - 5035(c) 
A licensee shall ensure that the Bureau is notified in writing of an administrative order or civil judgement for 
violations of labor standards against the licensee or any owner in their individual capacity, either by mail or 
electronic mail, within 48 hours of delivery of the order. The written notification shall include the date of the 
order, the name of the agency issuing the order, and a description of the administrative penalty or judgement 
rendered against the licensee or owner.
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Revocation of a Local License, Permit, or Other Authorization - 5035(d)
A licensee shall ensure that the Bureau is notified in writing of the revocation of a local license, permit, or 
other authorization, either by mail or electronic mail within 48 hours of receiving notice of the revocation. The 
written notification shall include the name of the local agency involved, a written explanation of the 
proceeding or enforcement action, and the specific violation(s) that led to revocation.

Discovery of Significant Discrepancy in Inventory - 5036(a)(1)
A licensee shall notify the Bureau and local law enforcement within 24 hours of discovery of a significant 
discrepancy, as defined in section 5034 of the Bureau’s regulations. The notification shall be in writing and 
include the date and time of occurrence of the theft, loss, or criminal activity, the name of the local law 
enforcement agency that was notified, and a description of the incident including, where applicable, the 
item(s) that were taken or lost.

Discovery of Diversion, Theft, Loss, or Any Other Criminal Activity - 5036(a)(2) & 5036(a)(3)

A licensee shall notify the Bureau and local law enforcement within 24 hours of discovery of diversion, theft, 
loss, or any other criminal activity pertaining to the operations of the licensee. A licensee shall also notify the 
Bureau and local law enforcement within 24 hours of discovery of diversion, theft, loss, or any other criminal 
activity by an agent or employee of the licensee pertaining to the operations of the licensee.

The notification shall be in writing and include the date and time of occurrence of the theft, loss, or criminal 
activity, the name of the local law enforcement agency that was notified, and a description of the incident 
including, where applicable, the item(s) that were taken or lost.

Discovery of Loss or Unauthorized Alteration of Records - 5036(a)(4)
A licensee shall notify the Bureau and local law enforcement within 24 hours of discovery of loss or 
unauthorized alteration of records related to cannabis goods, customers, or the licensee’s employees or 
agents. The notification shall be in writing and include the date and time of occurrence of the theft, loss, or 
criminal activity, the name of the local law enforcement agency that was notified, and a description of the 
incident including, where applicable, the item(s) that were taken or lost.

Discovery of Any Other Breach of Security - 5036(a)(5)

A licensee shall notify the Bureau and local law enforcement within 24 hours of discovery of any other breach 
of security. The notification shall be in writing and include the date and time of occurrence of the theft, loss, or 
criminal activity, the name of the local law enforcement agency that was notified, and a description of the 
incident including, where applicable, the item(s) that were taken or lost.

Inability to Resolve Compliance Notification in Track and Trace Within 3 Business Days - 5048(e)(2)
A licensee shall monitor all compliance notifications from the track and trace system, and timely resolve the 
issues detailed in the compliance notification. If a licensee is unable to resolve a compliance notification 
within three business days of receiving the notification, the licensee shall notify the Bureau immediately.

Connectivity to Track and Trace is Lost - 5050(b)

A licensee shall notify the Bureau immediately of any loss of connectivity to the track and trace system. 
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Notice of Suspension or Revocation Has Been Removed or is Damaged and Illegible - 5811(e) & 
5812(f)
A licensee whose license has been suspended shall notify the Bureau within 24 hours of discovering that the 
notice required under section 5811(b) of the Bureau’s regulations has been removed or damaged to an extent 
that makes the notice illegible.

A person whose license has been revoked shall notify the Bureau within 24 hours of discovering that the 
notice required under section 5812(b) of the Bureau’s regulations has been removed or damaged to an extent 
that makes the notice illegible.

C. BUSINESS MODIFICATIONS AND OTHER CHANGES
Licensed Premises is Abandoned, Quit, or Closed for a Period Exceeding 30 Consecutive Calendar 
Days - 5022(a)
A licensee who abandons, quits or who closes their licensed premises for a period exceeding 30 consecutive 
calendar days, shall request in writing that the Bureau cancel the license, within 14 calendar days after 
closing, quitting, or abandoning the licensed premises. The Bureau may revoke the license of a licensee who 
fails to comply. Upon cancellation or revocation of the license, the licensee shall not display and shall destroy 
the license certificate.

If a licensee must close the licensed premises for a period exceeding 30 consecutive calendar days to make 
renovations or repairs, the Bureau may allow the licensee to retain the license if the licensee complies with 
the requirements in section 5027 of the Bureau’s regulations (see Material or Substantial Changes, 
Alterations, or Modifications of Premises – 5027). 

Labor Peace Agreement - 5023(b)
If at the time of licensure, a licensee employed less than 20 employees and later employs 20 or more 
employees, the licensee shall provide to the Bureau a document attesting that the licensee has entered into a 
labor peace agreement and will abide by the terms of the agreement, as soon as reasonably practicable once 
employing 20 or more employees. Once the licensee has entered into the labor peace agreement, the 
licensee shall provide the Bureau with a copy of the labor peace agreement signature page(s).

Change in Ownership - 5023(c)
If one or more of the owners of a license change, a new license application and fee shall be submitted to the 
Bureau within 14 calendar days of the effective date of the ownership change. The business may continue to 
operate under the active license while the Bureau reviews the application if at least one owner is not 
transferring ownership interest and will remain as an owner under the new license and ownership structure. If 
all owners will be transferring their ownership interest, the business shall not operate under the new 
ownership structure until the new license application has been approved by the Bureau.

A change in ownership occurs when a new person meets the definition of owner in section 5003 of the 
Bureau’s regulations. A change in ownership does not occur when one or more owners leave the business by 
transferring their ownership interest to the other existing owner(s). In cases where one or more owners leave 
the business by transferring their ownership interest to the other existing owner(s), the owner or owners that 
are transferring their interest shall provide a signed statement to the Bureau confirming that they have 
transferred their interest.
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Change in Financial Interest Holders - 5023(d)
When there is a change in persons with financial interest(s) in the commercial cannabis business that do not 
meet the requirements for a new license application, the licensee shall submit the information required by 
section 5004 to the Bureau within 14 calendar days of the change. This information includes the name, 
birthdate, and government-issued identification type and number for all new individuals who have a financial 
interest in a commercial cannabis business, as defined in section 5004. If an individual who was previously
listed as a financial interest holder no longer has a financial interest, provide the first and last name of the 
individual and indicate that this individual no longer has a financial interest. 

Change in Contact Information - 5023(e)(1)
If there is any change to any contact information from the information provided to the Bureau in the original 
application or subsequent notification, the license shall provide the Bureau with the new contact information 
within 14 calendar days of the change.

Change in Name or Legal Business Name - 5023(e)(2)
If the licensee is an individual, the licensee shall notify the Bureau within 14 calendar days of any change to 
their name. If a licensee is a business entity, the licensee shall notify the Bureau within 14 calendar days of 
any change to the legal business name. 

Change in DBA or FBN - 5023(e)(3)
If there is any change in business trade name (DBA) or fictitious business name (FBN), the licensee shall 
notify and provide the Bureau with the new information for the business trade name and/or fictitious business 
name within 14 calendar days. 

Change to Financial Information - 5023(e)(4)
If there is any change to financial information including funds, loans, investments, and gifts, required to be 
reported in the original application under section 5002(c)(18) of the Bureau’s regulations, the licensee shall 
notify and provide the Bureau with the new financial information within 14 calendar days. 

Change in Bond - 5023(e)(5)
If there is any change to the surety bond required to be submitted to the Bureau in the original application 
under section 5008 of the Bureau’s regulations, the licensee shall notify the and provide the Bureau with a 
copy of the new or changed surety bond within 14 calendar days. 

Change or Lapse in Insurance - 5023(e)(6)
If there is any change or lapse in insurance coverage required for a licensed distributor under section 5308 of 
the Bureau’s regulations, the licensee shall notify and provide the Bureau with the new insurance information 
within 14 calendar days. 

Movement of Cannabis Goods to Prevent Immediate Loss, Theft, or Degradation from Disaster -
5038(h)
If a licensee needs to move cannabis goods stored on the licensed premises to another location immediately 
to prevent loss, theft, or degradation of the cannabis goods from the disaster, as provided in section 5038 of 
the Bureau’s regulations, the licensee may move the cannabis goods without obtaining prior approval if:
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(1) The cannabis goods are moved to a secure location where access to the cannabis goods can be 
restricted;

(2) The licensee notifies the Bureau in writing that the cannabis goods have been moved and that the 
licensee is requesting relief from complying with specific licensing requirements within 24 hours of moving the 
cannabis goods;
(3) The licensee agrees to grant the Bureau access to the location where the cannabis goods have been 
moved to for inspection; and

(4) The licensee submits in writing to the Bureau within 14 calendar days of moving the cannabis goods a 
request for temporary relief that clearly indicates what statutory and regulatory sections relief is requested 
from, the time period for which the relief is requested, and the reasons relief is needed for the time specified.

D. CHANGES TO VEHICLE INFORMATION
Use of New Vehicle or Trailer by a Distributor for Transportation - 5312(b)
A licensed distributor shall provide the Bureau with the required vehicle information in writing for any new 
vehicle or trailer that will be used to transport cannabis goods prior to using the vehicle or trailer to transport 
cannabis goods. Required vehicle information includes: (1) Proof that the licensed distributor is the registered 
owner under the Vehicle Code for each vehicle and trailer used to transport cannabis goods; (2) The year, 
make, model, license plate number, and numerical Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) for each vehicle and 
trailer used to transport cannabis goods; and (3) Proof of insurance for each vehicle and trailer used to 
transport cannabis goods.

Change to Distributor Vehicle or Trailer Information Used for Transportation - 5312(c)
A licensed distributor shall provide the Bureau with any changes to the required vehicle information in writing 
within 30 calendar days. Required vehicle information includes: (1) Proof that the licensed distributor is the 
registered owner under the Vehicle Code for each vehicle and trailer used to transport cannabis goods; (2) 
The year, make, model, license plate number, and numerical Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) for each 
vehicle and trailer used to transport cannabis goods; and (3) Proof of insurance for each vehicle and trailer 
used to transport cannabis goods.

Use of New Vehicle or Trailer by a Laboratory for Transportation of Samples - 5709(c)
A licensed laboratory shall provide the Bureau with the required vehicle information in writing for any new 
vehicle or trailer that will be used to transport cannabis goods samples prior to using the vehicle or trailer. 
Required vehicle information includes: (1) Proof that the laboratory is the registered owner under the Vehicle 
Code for each vehicle and trailer used to transport cannabis goods samples; (2) The year, make, model, 
license plate number, and numerical Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) for each vehicle and trailer used to 
transport cannabis goods samples; and (3) Proof of insurance for each vehicle used to transport cannabis 
goods samples.

Change to Laboratory Vehicle or Trailer Information Used for Transportation of Samples - 5709(d)
A licensed laboratory shall provide the Bureau with any changes to the required vehicle information in writing 
within 30 calendar days. Required vehicle information includes: (1) Proof that the laboratory is the registered 
owner under the Vehicle Code for each vehicle and trailer used to transport cannabis goods samples; (2) The 
year, make, model, license plate number, and numerical Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) for each vehicle 
and trailer used to transport cannabis goods samples; and (3) Proof of insurance for each vehicle used to 
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transport cannabis goods samples.

E. REQUIRED NOTIFICATIONS FOR TESTING LABORATORIES
Application for Each ISO/IEC 17025 Accreditation is Granted or Denied - 5703(i)
A testing laboratory licensee with a provisional testing laboratory license pursuant to section 5703 of the
Bureau’s regulations shall notify the Bureau if the application for each ISO/IEC 17025 accreditation is granted 
or denied within 5 business days of receiving the decision from the accrediting body.

Use of New or Altered Test Methods by Testing Laboratory - 5713(d)(8)
Testing Laboratories are required to generate a validation report for each test method pursuant to the 
requirements in section 5713 of the Bureau’s regulations. If a testing laboratory uses a new or altered test 
method, the testing laboratory shall submit the new validation report to the Bureau within 5 business days.

Notification of Receipt of Proficiency Testing Results (if not concurrently sent) - 5733(h)
Pursuant to section 5733 of the Bureau’s regulations, a testing laboratory is required to participate in a 
proficiency testing program provided by an organization that operates in conformance with the requirements 
of ISO/IEC 17043.
The laboratory shall request the proficiency testing program provider to send results concurrently to the 
Bureau, if available, or the laboratory shall provide the PT program results to the Bureau within 3 business 
days after the laboratory receives notification of their test results from the proficiency testing program 
provider.

Completion of Internal Audit by Testing Laboratory - 5735(c)
Pursuant to section 5735 of the Bureau’s regulations, a testing laboratory is required to conduct an internal 
audit at least once per year, or in accordance with the ISO/IEC 17025 accrediting body’s requirement, 
whichever is more frequent. The testing laboratory shall submit the results of the internal audit to the Bureau 
within 3 business days of completing the internal audit. 
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